

Nos. 22-6114, 23-5563

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

RICHARD G. MAIKE,
Defendant – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky

No. 4:17-cr-00012-1, Hon. Gregory N. Stivers

APPELLANT RICHARD MAIKE’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Kyle Singhal
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 769-4080
kyle@hopwoodsinghal.com
Counsel for Richard Maike

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement in Support of Rehearing En Banc1

Argument.....4

 I. The panel opinion conflicts with Circuit and Supreme Court precedent because it upheld jury instructions that allow a finding of mail fraud without any finding of criminal intent.....4

 A. The panel opinion commits a precedent-setting error.....6

 B. The error is of exceptional importance.8

Conclusion10

Certificate of Compliance11

Certificate of Service11

Panel Opinion..... Attachment A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Amway Corp., 93 F.T.C. 618 (1979).....9

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....7

United States v. Daniel, 329 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2003)7

United States v. Desantis, 134 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 1998).....7

United States v. Steffen, 687 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2012)8

United States v. Takhalov, 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3714

18 U.S.C. § 13414

18 U.S.C. § 13437

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)1

Sixth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions § 10.015

United States Sentencing Commission, 2024 Annual Report9
